

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MITCH McCONNELL, SENATOR, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COMMITTEE FOR ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT, WARREN E. BUFFETT, EDWARD A.
KANGAS, JEROME KOHLBERG, PAUL VOLCKER, AND
SIXTEEN OTHER BUSINESS LEADERS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

STEVEN ALAN REISS

Counsel of Record

R. BRUCE RICH

JOSH A. KREVITT

JONATHAN BLOOM

CLAIRE E. GOLDSTEIN

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

(212) 310-8000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Introduction and Interest of the Amici	1
Argument	5
I. SOFT MONEY CONTRIBUTIONS ARE EXTRACTED FROM CORPORATIONS FEARFUL OF THE ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES OF NOT GIVING	5
A. Corporate Soft Money Contributions Are Made to Secure Preferred Access to and Influence over Government Officials	6
B. Soft Money Contributions Are Made to Avert Perceived Retribution	10
C. Actual and Perceived Corruption Engendered by Soft Money Contributions Has Eroded Confidence in Business and Government	15
II. BCRA'S PROHIBITION ON SOFT MONEY SOLICITATION AND CONTRIBUTION DOES NOT SIGNIFICANTLY ABRIDGE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	21
A. Corporate Soft Money Does Not Reflect the Ideas of Its Contributors	21

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Corporate Soft Money Contributions Distort the Marketplace of Ideas	24
C. A Ban on Soft Money Does Not Offend the First Amendment Right of Association	26
Conclusion	28
Appendix — The Individual <i>Amici</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	22
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 21, 26, 27
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Beaumont</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2200 (2003)	4
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	23
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	24, 25
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	25
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	3
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973)	26
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	22-23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	26
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	25-26
<i>United States v. Congress of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	26
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	23

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

147 Cong. Rec. H3966	18
147 Cong. Rec. S2434	16
147 Cong. Rec. S2446	18
147 Cong. Rec. S3248	8
Federal Election Campaign Act, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Warren E. Buffett, <i>The Billionaire's Buyout Plan</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 10, 2000	9
The Center for Responsive Politics, <i>Soft Money to National Parties</i>	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Francis X. Clines, <i>Most Doubt a Resolve to Change Campaign Financing, Poll Finds</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 8, 1997	17
Committee for Economic Development, <i>Investing in the People's Business: A Business Proposal for Campaign Finance Reform</i> (1999)	<i>passim</i>
Edward A. Kangas, <i>Soft Money and Hard Bargains</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 22, 1999	13
Mark Mellman and Richard Wirthin, <i>Research of Findings of a Telephone Study Among 1300 Adult Americans</i> (Sept. 23, 2002)	17
Press Release, Campaign for America, <i>Testimony of Cheryl Perrin, Executive Director, Campaign for America, House Administration Committee</i> (July 22, 1999)	19
Press Release, CED, <i>Senior Business Executives Back Campaign Finance Reform</i> (Oct. 18, 2000)	10, 11
Press Release, Public Campaign, <i>New National Survey Shows Robust Support for "Clean Money"</i> (Apr. 3, 2000)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jonathan D. Salant, <i>Businesses Tire of Soft Money Contributions</i> , Associated Press, Nov. 23, 1999	22
Burt Solomon, <i>Forever Unclean</i> , The Nat'l J., Mar. 18, 2000	13
